38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND
POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk

The businesses of the Group are principally located in the PRC. While most of the sales of the Group are conducted in
RMB, certain of their purchases and borrowings were denominated in other currencies including, amongst others, United
States dollars (“USD”), European currency units (“Euro”) and Japanese yen (“JPY”). Fluctuations in the exchange rates of
RMB against these foreign currencies can affect the Group’s results of operations.

During the year, the Group entered into certain foreign currency forward and swap contracts, which do not qualify for
hedge accounting, to manage its risks associated with foreign currency fl uctuations.

As at the balance sheet date, the fair values of these foreign currency forward and swap contracts were insignifi cant.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the balance sheet date to a reasonably possible change in the USD,
Euro and JPY exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profi t before tax (due to changes in the
fair values of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/(decrease) in
profi t before tax

2008 2007
RMB million RMB million

If RMB strengthens against USD by 1% 44 31
If RMB weakens against USD by 1% (44) (31)
If RMB strengthens against Euro by 1% 8 9
If RMB weakens against Euro by 1% (8) (9)
If RMB strengthens against JYP by 1% 3 2
If RMB weakens against JYP by 1% (3) (2)

Credit risk

The cash and bank balances and time deposits of the Group are mainly deposited with state-owned banks in the PRC.

The Group has credit policies in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored on an ongoing basis. Credit evaluations
are performed on all customers requiring credit over a certain amount. The Group does not have a signifi cant exposure to
any individual customer.

The carrying amount of each fi nancial asset included in these fi nancial statements represents the maximum exposure